NEVADA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



SHANNAN MOON SHERIFF/CORONER PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR

`NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE:	August 11, 2020
TO:	Board of Supervisors
FROM:	Shannan Moon, Sheriff-Coroner-Public Administrator
SUBJECT:	Resolution approving Amendment No. 4 incorporating Modifications No. 007 and 008 to the Cooperative Law Enforcement Agreement #17-LE-1105-1360-018 between the Nevada County Sheriff's Office and the U.S.D.A. Forest Service, Tahoe National Forest adopting the 2020 Annual Operating and Financial Plan related to Campground Patrol and Controlled Substances

<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>: Adopt Resolution

<u>FUNDING</u>: Funding in the amount of \$24,000, is for October 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020 and impacts the Sheriff's Operations budget. Operational expenses will be reimbursed by the U.S. Forest Service. This is not a mandatory service.

BACKGROUND: The County of Nevada approved a five (5) year Cooperative Law Enforcement Agreement ("Agreement") with the US Forest Service on April 11, 2017, Resolution 17-154, to provide campground patrol primarily during the summer months when visitor activity to the county and forest lands is at its peak and surveillance of illegal narcotics activity. An approved Annual Operating and Financial Plan is required for each year during the term of the Agreement.

On April 24, 2018, Resolution 18-153 approved an amendment to the Agreement to provide for the Federal FY 2018 Annual Operating and Financial Plan. On May 28, 2019 Resolution 19-207 approved Amendment #2, Modification No.005, to provide for the Federal FY 2019 Annual Operating and Financial plan for Exhibit A, Campground Patrol. On August 13, 2019 Resolution 19-440 approved Amendment #3, Modification No. 006, to provide for Federal FY 2019 Annual Operating and Financial Plan for Exhibit B, Controlled Substance. This resolution is to approve the fourth amendment to the Agreement originally authorized by Resolution 17-154, and modify

NEVADA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



SHANNAN MOON SHERIFF/CORONER PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR

Exhibits A (Modification No. 008) and B (Modification no.007 by establishing the amount of reimbursement for Federal FY 2020 at \$12,739.17 and \$12,000 for a total amount of \$24,739.17.

The operational period for reimbursement is from October 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020.

Initiated and Approved by: Shannan Moon